

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-1966

MANUEL PARDO, JR.,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 950
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 34

ARGUMENT

I. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S
FACIALLY INSUFFICIENT CLAIMS. 35

II. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE *BRADY* CLAIM. 51

III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE
DECISION TO HAVE ALL THE COUNTS TRIED
TOGETHER WAS A REASONABLE STRATEGIC DECISION. 74

IV. THE PUBLIC RECORDS CLAIM PRESENTS NO REASON
TO GRANT DEFENDANT RELIEF. 82

CONCLUSION. 88

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 88

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Adams v. Wainwright,
709 F.2d 1443 (11th Cir. 1983) 74

Ake v. Oklahoma,
470 U.S. 68 (1985) 35,44,45
48

Alexander v. Bird Road Ranch,
599 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) 56,65,66
67,68

Allen v. State,
854 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 2003) 51,52

Anderson v. State,
822 So. 2d 1261 (Fla. 2002) 35

Bolender v. Singletary,
16 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1994) 75

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963) 22,51,52
53,59,60
70,71

Brumbley v. State,
453 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1984) 55

Bryan v. State,
748 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 1999) 83,84

Card v. Dugger,
911 F.2d 1494 (11th Cir. 1990) 45,48,49

Castor v. State,
365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978) 86

Cook v. State,
792 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 2001) 84

Demosthenes v. Baal,
495 U.S. 731 (1990) 43

Doyle v. State,
526 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1988) 57

<u>Dusky v. United States</u> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960)	43
<u>Edwards v. State</u> , 548 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1989)	58
<u>Elledge v. Dugger</u> , 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1987)	45,48,49
<u>Ellsworth v. Warden, N.H. State Prison</u> , 333 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	52
<u>Felder v. Johnson</u> , 180 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 1999)	53
<u>Franks v. Delaware</u> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	59,60,61 62,63
<u>Futch v. Dugger</u> , 874 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1989)	44
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 351 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	54
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1990)	8
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 816 2d 554 (Fla. 2002)	23
<u>Glock v. Moore</u> , 776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001)	83,84
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	57
<u>Haliburton v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	74
<u>Hall v. Bass</u> , 309 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	85
<u>Hutchison v. Bell</u> , 303 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2002)	52

<u>Illinois v. Gates,</u> 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	65
<u>In re: Amendments to Fla. R. Crim. P. - Capital Postconviction Public Records Production,</u> 683 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 1996)	87
<u>James v. Singletary,</u> 957 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1992)	43
<u>Jenkins v. State,</u> 586 So. 2d 1334 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	56
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 512 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 1987)	55,56
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1995)	61,62,64
<u>Maggio v. Fulford,</u> 462 U.S. 111 (1983)	43
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	54,56,58 60,63,70 78
<u>Medina v. Singletary,</u> 59 F.3d 1095 (11th Cir. 1995)	43
<u>Mendyk v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 1997)	85
<u>Miami-Dade County v. Jones,</u> 793 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 2001)	44
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 684 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1996)	85
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 786 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 2001)	83,84
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 820 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2002)	83,84

<u>Morton v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1997)	56,65,66 67
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 875 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2004)	49
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	70
<u>Palmes v. Wainwright,</u> 725 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1984)	74
<u>Pardo v. Florida,</u> 500 U.S. 928	7
<u>Pardo v. State,</u> 536 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1990)	5,7,45
<u>Pardo v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1999)	17
<u>Parkin v. State,</u> 238 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1970)	44
<u>Patton v. State,</u> 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000)	35
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)	44,46,49
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	23
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 840 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 2002)	78
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2000)	51
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 2000)	83,84
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 445 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1983)	53

<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	84
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	52,74
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 203 (1984)	44,50,80
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000)	49,84
<u>Tingle v. State,</u> 536 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 1988)	45,48,59
<u>Tompkins v. State,</u> 872 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 2004)	83,84
<u>United States v. Dimas,</u> 3 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 1993)	53
<u>United States v. Pogany,</u> 465 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1972)	44
<u>United States v. Rinchack,</u> 820 F.2d 1557 (11th Cir. 1987)	44
<u>Urga v. State,</u> 104 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 2d DCA 1958)	54
<u>Way v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	51,52,60 70
<u>Williamson v. Moore,</u> 221 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2001)	50
<u>Wood v. Bartholomew,</u> 516 U.S. 1 (1995)	52,54,56 57,59,60 71,73
<u>Wright v. Hopper,</u> 169 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 1999)	53
§90.608, Fla. Stat.	54,56

§90.609, Fla. Stat.	54,56
§90.610, Fla. Stat.	54,56
§90.614, Fla. Stat.	54
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852	12,13,82 84,86
